

Priyanka Negi versus State of H.P and others
CWP No.3742 of 2019

02.12.2025 Present: Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vasu Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.L.N.Sharma, Additional Advocate General, Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents.

CMP No.29082/2025

Heard. Petitioner seeks to place on record copies of certain decisions stated to be having bearing on the subject matter. Petitioner also seeks to place on record the orders passed by the respondents in cases of certain other sports persons on the basis of said decisions. Documents appended with the application are essential for the just decision of the case. Accordingly, application is allowed. Documents appended therewith are taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.29083/2025

For the reasons assigned therein, the application stands allowed and disposed of.

CWP No. 3742/2019

Let learned Deputy Advocate General to have instructions in the matter for redressing the grievance of the petitioner vis-a-vis the documents placed on record by the petitioner alongwith CMP No. 29082/2025 i.e. CWPOA No.100/2019 (Pooja Thakur versus State of H.P and others

decided on 06.04.2023) as affirmed in LPA No.118/2023 decided on 24.07.2023 and Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.990/2024 dismissed by the Hon'ble Apex Court on 28.11.2024, as also, the implementation of aforesaid decisions under order dated 30.08.2023 issued by State Taxes and Excise Department and order dated 10.09.2025 issued by Home Department. Instructions be placed on record within two weeks.

List on 23.12.2025.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

December 02, 2025
(yogesh)