

**Priyanka Negi v. State of H.P. & Ors.  
CWP No.3742 of 2019**

**20.03.2026** Present: Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vasu Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to place on record the policy of the State Government/Police Department dealing with outstanding sports persons, from which, it can be deciphered, as to what achievements of a sports person render him or her eligible for direct appointment against a Class-I post. Needful be done by the next date of hearing.

List on 17.04.2026.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

March 20, 2026  
(*Vinod*)